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In. Reply Refer To: ,

License: 17-01322-07
Docket: 30-15040/89-02 !

!

Veterans Administration Medical Center
ATTN: John Church

Hospital Director
1601 Perdido Street
New Orleans, Louisiana 70146

Gentlemen:

This refers to your letter dated September 13, 1989, in response to our letter
and attached Notice of Violation dated August 29, 1989. We have reviewed your
reply and find that additional information is needed.

Subsequent to our review of your response Ms. Linda Kasner of our office
contacted Mr. Carl Gaspard of your staff by telephone on October 12, 1989.
During this conversation Mr. Gaspard explained that those records enclosed with
your letter, which had been missing during the inspection conducted on August 9
and 10, 1989, had been supplied to you by a consulting medical physicist who
maintains duplicate copies of documents provided with his services. Although
you have been able to subsequently obtain copies of these records, it snould be
understood that,those violations related to record retention requirements will
remain as stated in the Notice of Violation. We wish to emphasize the
importance of good test and procedure documentation, as well as the
availability of these documents to your staff. You should also note that the
review of.these documents should not be focused solely on the test result, but:

should also include an evaluation of the procedure used to obtain the result.

| During our review of your response, we noted that you have not fully responded
| to those items specified on page 2 of the Notice of Violation. Specifically,

your reply does not indicate that you have identified the root cause of the
I violations or that you have initiated policies or procedures that will ensure

.that your corrective actions remain effective and that these violations do not
recur.- Consequently you are required to respond with the following for each of

. the five violations:
1

* The reason for the violation

The corrective steps which have been taken to prevent further violations*
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I: You should provide your response to this office within-20 days of the receipt-' .

! of this letter. Should you have any questions concerning this matter please t

| call Linda Kasner at (817) 860-8100.
,

6.

Sincerely, !)
,

t. ';.

fhcunc /N>rMj ~ '-

A. Bill Beach, Director |Division of Radiation Safety
and Safeguards ;

cc: '!
Louisiana Radiation Controi Program Director
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.

Mr. William L. Fieber, Chief j '

,, ,

Nuclear Materials Safety I, 'y
'

N[;i g g t g .Dmited States Nuclear Regulatory Commissica
{ jRegios IV

ISuite 1000 'g _ _ . . .
'

Arlington, Teams 76011

TMRUs Director, Nuclear Medicine Service (115)
c/o No. Relen Malaskiewies t

I

Program Auslyst
Departmost of Veterans Affairs {
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W. t

Washington, D.C. 20420
i

Daar Mr. Fisher:

The following is in reply to the violations sited is your 29 August 1989 !

letter regarding NRC License #17-01322-07, Docket 30-15040/89/02: !
i

1. The Picker Micro-Cal dose calibrator, Serial No. 138201, test 7

for linearity has been achieved, but not in an activity range as low as |

10 microcaties. Effective immediately the doec calibrator will be tested |

for linearity guarterly and activities employed for the determination will !

be from the highest dosage administered to 10 microceries or less. j

2. Eaclosed please find records of Ilmearity and accuracy performed f
on the Picker Micro-Cal dose calibrator, Serial No. 238201, for the fourth !

quarter of 1988. f
i

3. Esclosed please find 5 April 1989 record of wips/ leak test for the j
137 Cesium sealed sources. h wipe / leak test on the two 137 Cesium sealed, 6

sources were performed 29 February 1988: results enclosed. Note that due to i'

technical error these are invalid as the sources were counted on the 57 Cobalt !

window. The Radiation Safety Officer will insure that wipe / leak test are !

performed is a timely meaner and that correct spectrometer settings ard !,

i

l employed. h review process will be documented on the wipe / leak test result !

form by employing a sigasture space for the Radiation Safety Officer.
,

I

| 4. Records of sealed source investory have been maintained by docueen- ,

tation of wipe / leak test results. We have changed this procedure and a physical I
j

|
inventory will be performed guarterly to document possession of sealed sources

|
st this station. Esclosed please find " sample" of sealed source inventory j

'

form.
+

t
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kr. William Fisher

5. Radiation survey performed of the laboratory indicating removable
contamination will be recorded in disintergrations per minute per 100 square i
contimeters. A conversion factor will be employed to convert counts per i

minute per 100 square contimeters to disintergrations per minute as required. !

Bactosed pleans find " sample" calculation of conversion factor employed. j
t

With implementation of all items above, we feel that we are in full [

compliance, j
:

sincerely, |

f )i

!- . .
*L
's caunca, n.

[usdical center Director
i1 .r.s. ,
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GEORGE R. MECKSTCOTH. Ph.D. )
*

.

e CW/ sed RWIMeanist j
Anemme nee.nt of Jtedsete'

*
'. J#0 Tadsen Assuer
Nnr 04sses. Immunses NJJs :
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!

CER7!PICATE
OF ,

DOSE CALIBRA?!ON ACCUBACY OF RESPONSE
,

J
|

!

ILocation: VA Medical Center Date 7 October 1888
1801 Ferdido Street
New Orleans. Louisiana 70148 ;

I
;

DOSE CALIBRATOR: Picker Micro Cal |

Serial 288801 !
!
i

,

I
Reference Standard Activity Dose Calibrator Assay R.Errar :

'TCo 1.38 a.Ci 1.42 aCl 2.8% !

388 a 188.0 901 188 9C1 1.8% f8
187 s 270.88pC1 278 pC1 0.8% |C

i'

.

I

Reference Standard Identifications f
|

>

87 o. Amershan Model CTCV1. Code 888. Serial 7047MA. 8 aCl on !|- C
' 1 March 1887 r
l 188 e. NES-888. Serial 8880888A-18, 288 9C1 os 8-28-88 i8
! 187Cs. Amersham Model CDC.V1. Code CDR.888. Serial 8888MA. {
!' 380 pCi on 1 June 1887 j

i

M b%I-

Coorse R. Neckstroth. Ph.D. '

Certified Radiological Physicist j
.

!

!.
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\. . ' O m vid And hwust M y w wt i' *
Anensten Band qf Menke i

i,
.

,

1#0 hbar Awow
hkar Odnean, Laannome M111 E i

i
#saw aasseas .

,

i

i

,

I

!,

DOSE CALIBRATION / REPRODUCIBILITY !-

:
i

I
Location: VA Medical Center Date: 7 October 1988 j

3601 Perdido Street
New Orleans. Louisiana 70146 i

Reference Standard
:

137Cs. Amersham Model CDC.V3. Code CDR 662,
t

Serial 3893NA. 250 9C1 on 1 June 1987 j

Decay Factor. 3 months = 0.99424 !

!
!

Dose Calibrator: Picker Micro Cal: Serial 23801 j
i

187CS Assay pC1 I

Weclide settima 10/07/8s

#*7c 1 878
|

3333 3 337
.

870a 8 499 !
i

133Xe 4 878
|
i

20193 3 333
,

| 1883 g 343 !
,

!

133 a 7 8891 '

(_

y %4n'e
| oe.rn. R. Neckstroth, en. D.

.
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GEORGE R. MECKSTROTH, Ph.D.
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. DOSE CAL!iNLATOR INSPECTION

f
:

Location: VA Nedical Center Date: 7 October 1944 ;

t

1801 Perdido Street
New Orleans Louisiana 70148 .

'
'

i

Dose Calibrator: PJcker Micro Call Serial 288201 ;

;

i

!
t

Chamber Liner
.

[ !In Pjace:
1

Not In Place:
,

Adjustment Nades

:

:

l

Instrument Zero '

Properly Set: '

L

I
.

!' Not Properly Set:
!

Adjustment Mader
i

-

M\ NW
George R. Meckstroth. Ph. D. '

!

,

e
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))) DOSE CALIBRATOR LINE2R!TY TEST REPORT. (((S'24/48Date

'

: :=2:==acacos=2ssosoooo20022:2002c====20o00c:=a=:=22:2o0s2 os=ssoc=2suooc=222anossas*4=
' VA' MEDICAL CENTER - LA1823

.

? IE,0i PERDIDO $TREET
, ,

L Date Of Test - 10/18/88 0 7:30 Method: Decay Method
'

'

;

oce********************e*********)) I NST RUMENT TE ST E D ( ( * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * :

!
! Instrument Narne - Dose Calibrator Model Nurnber - M. CAL j

Manufacturer - PICKER Serial Number - 6630-3555 i
Last einearity.Date - 07/19/88 Instrument ID "A " I

Next Linearity Due - 01/17/89 .
g

ce***************************)) L I NE A R I T Y MEARUEMENT DAT A ( ( * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * [

l hidicted Actual
*

Measursernt iwasurement ET EAliUED ACTIVITY (sci.) Pridicted r

Delay Date/ Time Time (24M 61 62 03 Average Activity Error 5 '

L
.

8 Hours 14/18/04 9 7:30 7:30 212.0 211.0 211.8 211.3 sci 887.9 stt -1.635
6 Hours 10/18/48 9 13:30 13:45 E4 E3 E3 E 3 sti 101.3aci 4.06 5

24 Hours 10/19/06 9 7:30 7:30 13.M 13.N 13.N 13. N aci 13.12aCl -4.64 5

' D Hours 10/19/06 0 13:30 13:30 6.63 6.55 6.54 6.57 sci 6.57 ed 4.00 5 !

O Hours 10/ N/88 9 7:30 7:44 8.824 4. 818 4. 421 6.421 sti 4.612 sci -1.15 5 :
i

i

!
!

i

I,

,

*

ococ**************************)) Comment s and Recommend at i ons ( (* * * * * * * ** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ** * * * *
Instrument Perfortnance Is Within The Acceptable Limits Of 5% Error. No !

Corecctive Action Is Necessary. .',

t
I

Ltne:rity Tests On All Dose Calibrators Need To Be Performed At Least
Qu rterly In Accordance With Federal And State Regulations. This ;

Instrument is Due For Its Next Test By Tuesday January 17, 1989
:

1
|

;|

.

sm manMyr3_L ,s.r,. - ,, ca t vi,i.. c

..d .. . , ,e. , orrio.r, u 4 y J V ,,i.tur. ;.o ir... i.C m ;>
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Q. 1GM5 SE6bEB 580REE WIPE "E5'I' m%;; ;!
.

. s.'

VETt.'RANS ADMINISTRAT60N MEDICAL CENTER ',

1601 PERDIDO STREET jT' *-

#
L NEW CRLEANS, LOUISIANA 7014G'

j

!. i
h !.

lJ j

[. . 1

| \

s J>

!

WIPE / LEAK TEST DATA
:|

Location: V.A. Medical Center New Orleans Date: 5 April 1989 |
1601 Perdido Street '

New Orleans, Louisiana 7014C j;

i Source Identification: 1

Reference Standards !
;

Equipment,Used:'

Packard 5000 Auto Gamma Counter System. H.V. =3319; i

LL = 620. UL = 720, 137Cs Conversion Factor = !
7.2x10-6 uCi/ cpm. {

!

.

Gross Bkg Net Activity |
Samole # Location com com com in uCi j

l
1. 137 Cs. Tech / Ops, 10 10 0 0 '

Amersham Calibration !
'

' !Device. Model 77302,
Serial S596, 0.1488 Ci !

|~ on 4-27-87 i
i

2. 137 Ca. Tech / Ops, 11 10 1 7.2x10-6 t

Amersham Calibration f
Device, Hodel-77302 i

| Serial S595, 0.165 Ci !
L on 7-21-87- i

'

CM b.
Carl L. Gaspard ;

Radiation Safety Officer j
|. i

..

!,

L !
!
*

NUEjEER MEBIE NE SERVIEE :
.

ROOM 2Et19, DECAY STORAGE ROOM

ys-~e e ,w-.o y -,-w,- .m-,g, w -*,..-,,.,.p*,. ,-.=,,,q..-...,-w,7. .,,,-g.-m-www._y..ar,w-e* .-e'-- T----e-t --wwh--+-et-w'-- -
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[ Deh to. IF
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les:et $ource leventory borksW)
N/07/H '
'

l les:ec fource bveatorv ),

'
,

i .

t
l, beste: :De:tDe So.ree M ysteel Fors Serial 4 | vere'.t net haty tn fate / Serggres test . eat Iraertory Mysica b '

*
I

f Activ. 0*.a|1Petie f ate itantest? 'est4ste hersfied h &ent P ~ ,
1

** . net:er. .::?!! '.'4 *C:::A; Ct\*!t :601 :1C2:0 Si4CC'
)\ts-tJ.!t :: !? Roc $: gree 20:H5r,-:: 3.H36 uh o', 01/07/fl no ::/t:/87 .,,,,{'ff,$,,,. !

!!0.0M8 90s or- :$/l:/05 i\!\ . le ;33 Via! ne'erence b ree !!M383A !0 170.079 uti e OS/t?/it yes 90/09/tl ' $,@),_ j'

!!9.0400 uti on 03/11/63
,,,

:DOS * Oe !? Via: 4eference leuret 779 N !.6359 uti on M/07/tt Yes N/M/69 i, $,@ i
'

5.7064801on M/01/40O Co!? hs Socce ($-209 4.07tS u 1 on 09/07/H %e \/A ! ,,,,,$b,,,,,,,,
i

!4.0000 uti on 01/01/07 i& Co-57 h s< b ree I-209#5 (A) 4.7430 uti on et/07/H to 4/A i,,,,,,@- ('50.0000 uti on 43/01/07
,

O Co-57 Disk here $-799005(n) 4.7430 att on 09/07/09 ho m/t L @4 !-

54.0000 vCi on 43/01/07
W80ml Ota!37 keiseter Calibrator 2 95 !!7.!!!3 sci en M/07/03 Yes N/#/M I CM1 I i

,

t
19 009 eC1 on 07/t1/07

M4Wes Co 137 kstatter Calibrator WM It!.6450 sci en M/07/09 Yes M/05/M f. s' ,

140.0 W 8 eCi on 07/21/07 '

i
'

,

perfereed by: M b D _ Titles ,,,, 4 D *

esfiOlen tofety (Pfleurs M Ny- (Sienistare Beevired: 10tF05)
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ROCHE PRDrESSIONAL-SERVICE CENTER INO.
525 JEFFERSON HIGHWf4Y. SUITE 805

JEFFERSON. LOUIS!AN4 701C1,

"! - (504) 837-2211
:

Se p t e r t t -- E, 1999
-

t

i
i

' Co-J Gesparc
V4 Metter) Cent er I

N. lear Medicine Department ;

1601 Perdido Utreet
Nea -Orleans. Louisiana 70146 |

s

Desa Carls
,

As per your request, all further wipe tests will be reported to |
you in disintegrations per sninut e (DPM). Please find attached j
the efficiency form for the Ludlum 1000 we use to count your

'

swipes, The formula we will use to convert counts per minute to
disintegrations per minute is as follows: I

CPM
,

D PM = ----------
efficiency

'

(the efficiency of the Ludium ;

model 1000 is 0.00934)
!

If you have any questions or need any further information,
please do not hesitate to give me a call.

Sircerely.

R3CHE PROFESSIDNAL SERVICE CENTER INC. f
/ ~~ y- ;.

n4- S !+

(nthony J. Edr. nd. R.Ph.
Eastern Regional Operations Manager -.

!
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h z tru.ent t.. tee: 4...v.c[.wm_. Aoc !/(>bO |
SCALER EFFIC2ENCY

Y '.

|,.33f,>T I j

T| sem: .

7b p_ Md/ bc@Dt
,e sesry of In.trument:

(s_._ I 31 R Q J fc/ rec E
j

.f .RS_:_ L315 - 0 't;t W L |
s.ur.e u.ed:

j s/n:
O * C_$(.bf_L.'_,_ f

'A8tiVity: ....
;

i
.

MllOne Minute Counts: 1.*
:

i. DATA: 2.
.

fj
._

3. __ _;LL I.

__A A) J }

,

e. Averaget
/6 backaround: |

I.
-

'

= Net CPM' ., d 3 #l 1 !t-
N

i.t.

ACTION LEVEL FOR WIPE TESTING 25 30 NAN 0 CURIES
fg

4 DPM (22.000 DPM)OR 2.2 X 10( |
i i

'

Efficiency Equation:'

}Net CPM of standard source.' Efficiency=
--------------~~----------

dpm/uci |u. ------

6Source Activity X 2.2 X 10.

i
,''

i

'gqyg
____d_*l.2_______?""______________

.

=e-
l' ( 0.0% f uCA) x 2.2 x los dpm/uci

EFFICIENCY OF COUNTING INSTRUMENT IS .a O[
.

,

*

|',

DETERMINATION 0F ACTION LEVEL (10 NANOCURIES) IN CPM:
| i

.

'
i *;..

t ; !

1',. Equation:Efficiency X 22000 DPM = Action Level in CPM
'

00b: chm ;
''
,

* , & & X 22000 DPM =
.

5 !

;
.

..

CPM-

internal wipe test reading exceeding i
.

t' v111 be considered more than ta recommended by regululatory'i ,Therefore, any
i

;; agencies, and some action should be taken to correct '

in the

contamination. Decontamination procedures are outlined '

manual..

f| policies and procedure
O

* Signature: M c' ' d e_K GE\._.__. d ate : I. ' '

; .

f' . f(f '
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VETERANS AFFq* *

MEDICAL CENTER
.

,

.

1601 Pctdido St
;'*

W Oricans, LA 70345
,

; ;
,

SEP 13198g 629/115

mr. wittime L. Fisher, chtet
mesleer meterials safety
Esited States Beslear nogalatory n===8== tem
tagias IT

,
' Sette 1000

Ar11agten. Esame 74011
,

139e D& rester. Nestes Nadiesme servies (115) j

e/o he. heten Malaskieeries
program destyet
aspermemet of veterase Affaire .

810 Vemommt &seems. 5.w. |

Weekington D.C. 30630 |
!

'

tear Mr. Fishore ,

!the solleartag to in reply to the vietattens etted in your 39 degnet 1989
letter regarding MC L&eamos #17-0133347 Seebet 3D 19040/09/08e !

o

1

1. the Ptaher Misre 4s1 dose eakibrater. Serial 30. 338301, test ,'

ser Itamarity has boom ashteved het met in an estivity venge as leer as i

i
le odarosaries. Ef8estive a==nda=*any the does estibretor ws11 he tested j

'

der 11mmarity geerterly and activittas soplayed $se the deterstaattee will !

c

be dren the htM deseos shimistered to le sterseurias or lees. !I

3. Es Lesed planos find resores of Itamority and amouresy per8essed i

en the Ptaher Misse 4a1 does estibrator, Serial Ms. 138301 der the soorth |
!geerter of 1988.

. . - r-

3. anslened please find 5 dyril 1999 record of maps / teak test See the |
137 essium easted soareas. The wipe / leek test en the tus 137 esoteus oested ;

soareas were per8ermed 39 pobruary 1988 seestas enslased. Note that due te |
iteshmiset error these are invalid as the eneroes unre esented on the 57 cobalt

wisess. the Radiatten Sa8 sty Officer v111 tasere that wipe / leek test are
porteseed in a timely asemer and that oorrest apostremeter settiage are

-

egleyed. The retteer presees will be desammated emi the'wips/ lack test result .

8ssa by empleytag a signature spees der the Radiatten SaSety Offiser. |
t

4. Secords of osalad eaares imoestery have beam ==i=*.e=ad by desemase- t

tattaa of wips/ teak test roomite. We have changed this ,. ::' - e and a physical i

tesentasy will be performed gearterly to h * paseoestan of easted essrees
at this statten. Eastseed please find " semple" of sealed asures inventory ;

Seen.
-

.,

_Dr= f .

,*

- - _ - - - - - . - - - __ - _ - __-__-_ -
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,

u <

.

3.*

Mr. W11Liam Flaher

5. madameise enrgey per8eemed of the laboratory 8=deamteeg sumeseble
===*==amarian w111 he recorded in disastersretimes por mimets por 100 ogenre i

sentimeters. A esmerates faster will be esplayed to esmeert asents por i

miente per 100 agears sentientere to disintersrettano por miente as seguised.
-

,

anclaned plasse find "easple" eslantatise of messerstam fester esplayed.
i

With impla===***iam of all stame above, se Seel that we are la dull f
eesp11asse. ;

sincerely. !
l

|4

t

,

6

JOB D. GWhGl. JR. |
undiaal conter strostar'

!

h e 5 |
|

:
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f,
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k
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i
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i .

M ES . FLETCH 5t, Kp,.

.Nuh% seM6e(11s)'- '

veewsas Administouon i

Washingitm, DC RMM - |

!
'
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- ' GEORGE R. MECKSTROTH. Ph.D. i

Croyed Asemignastposeenst |.

Aenevisee assev( Ameseup i

i
I

140 Toiser Assmer
A @desas. Lauenses 791J# :

mesiamp seas ,
I

CERTIFICATE
OF

DOSE CALIBRATION ACCURACY OF RESPONSE

i

Location: VA Medical Center Date 7 October 1988
1601 Perdido Street i

New Orleans. Louisiana 70148
|
|

DOSE CALISRATOR: Picker Micro Cal
Serial 330201

|

|
I

&ctivity pose Calibrator Assar Lirgag
Co 1.88 aC1 1.48 eC1 2.9%

388 a 168.0 9C1 183 pCi 1.4%8
387 s 270.8SpC1 378 pCi 0.8%C

.

Reference Standard Identification j
i

57 o. Amershan Model CTCVS. Code.668. Serial 7047NA. S sci' onC
1 March 1987

188 e, 3g3 364. Serial 3540388A-18. 268 pCi sa 4-89-483
387 o. Aseraham Model CDC.V1. Code CDR. Set. Serial 3493NA.C

SSO pCi en 1 June 1987

%;
7,4 i

George R. Neckstroth. Ph.D. <

Certified Radiological Physicist !
l
I

i

,

!

'

l

|:. - --. . - . . - . - _ - _ - _ _ _ _ _ . - - _ . _ _ _ . _ _ _
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GEORGE R. MECKSTROTH. Ph.D..-
IcWwd anMwwt Mmme

Ammon amed s/ AsMac {
,

t t.
Im rekwAeren j

# |Alsu opdesas. Asumane 79111
men asp seat !

I

i

!

!
!

D005 CALIBRATION / REPRODUCIBILITY I
-

:

{

Locations.VA Medice! Center Date: T October 1984 ;

3603 Perdide Street i

New Orleans. Loutstane 70140 |
|
1

Reference Stendard |
137Cs. Amersham Model CDC.V1. Code CDR.S$3. |
Serie) 8093NA, 360 WCi on 1 June 1987 j

Decay Factor, 3 monthe = 0.99484 |

f
:

Dose Calibrator: Picker Micro Cal Serial 83401
,

187 e Aseay pCi
f.C

Nuclide Setting 10/07/88
f

I Dhyg 3 393 j
|

3813 3 ggy j
!,

}| *?= s 499
?

188 e 4 374 ;2

201 ) 5 Sie7

ass 3 e aos ;

i

all a 7 889 *
l

1
- r

W M&9 ' t* ,

George R. Necketroth. Ph. D. '
'

i

|
.

. . - . - . - . . . - . . - . _ _ - . . . - . . _ - . - . . . - . - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ . - . . - - - - . .
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' * GEORGE R. MECKSTROTH, Ph.,>. !. . . .

''
Confed RedenanquelMpiebt

' '| Aaserwen Asad gf Andsedaty
,

N30 Teaner Aeneet . .'
. #nr Orasens,Laensimw 79##f

ises AasAdat
'

, ,

?

i
DOSE CALIBRA70R INSP8CTION :

.u .

Location: VA Ned* 1 Center Date: T October 1988 *

1801 Pervado Street
New Orleans, Loulslana 70348

|
.

Dose Calibratort Picker Micro Cal: Serial 238201 !

.

Chamber Liner
!

,

In Place:

Not In Place:

Adjustment Made
.

, . ,

' Instrument Zero e

Properly Set:

Not Properly Sett

|f.| i

Adjustment Mader I

-

g9,N\ N
" ~ George R. Neckstroth. Ph. D.

. . . . _ . . _ . . . . . _ . _ . - . . . _ _ _ . _ _ _ . _ _ . . _ _ , . _ . _ .
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'

J hamO;;s c3CODOo3333333333333GO33300S33033033333333333330033030033333330Gs3m20333033Gm33033OOOC33
!Dat.: *10&t/88 ))) DOSE CALIBRATOR LINEARITY TEST REPORT (((

C000033033'33323330903303000300003030803320333030D03333933D333030390333s333G333300039333300033305
* VA MEDICAL CENTER - LA1925 ;

,

1601 PERDIDO STREET
'

iDate Of Test - 10/18/88 9 7 30 Method Decay Method*

;

~ co * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * g* * * * * * * * * ) ) !NSTRUMENT TESTED ((********************************* j

Instrument Name - Dose Calibrator Model Number - M. CAL.
Manufacturer - PICKER Serial Number - 6030-3555

Last Linearity Date - 07/19/88 Instrument ID "A " I

iNext Linear 1ty Due - 01/17/89
,

co***************************)) L I NE AR I TY MEARUEMENT DAT A ( (* ** ** * ***** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Predicted ktual
Measurement . Measurement IET IEMUED ACTIVITY (sCl.) Predicted I

Delar Date/ Time Time (24M 01 02 03 Average ktivity Error 5
--

0 Hours 10/16/08 8 7:30 7:38 212.0 211.0 211.0 211.3 sci N7.9 sci -1.63 5

6 Hours 10/16/M e 13:30 13:45 96.4 E3 E3 E3 sci 101.3 aCl 4.06 5

24 Hours 10/19/M 0 7:30 7t3D 13.20 13.20 13.20 13.20 sci 13.12 sci -8.64 5

D Hours' 10/19/ M 0 13:30 13:38 6.63 6.55 6.54 6.57 aCl 6.57 sci 6.00 5 !

. O Hours. 10/20/M e 1:38 7:40 9. 424 8.818 8.821 9.421 sci 8.812aCl -1.15 5 j

I..

|

,

l

l

.

oooce*************************)) Comment s and Recommend at i ons ( (* a * * * * ** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ** * * * * *'|
Instrument Performance Is Within The Acceptable Limits Of 5% Error. No

Corr:ctive Action Is Necessary.

Linerrity Tests On All Dosa Calibrators Need To Be Performed At Least
Quarterly In Accordance With Federal And State Regulations. This
Instrument Is Due For Its Next Test By Tuesday January 17, 1989

h) d bk^ * O Tit 1.sP;rformed bys

CutZ Qinistureneuir.eileCraE>
~ '

n:.i.u .o r.ty arri ri t

. .. - - . _ - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ -_.
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7Q,. 137-25 EE6bEB 585REE WIPE TEST r4
. ..

.

-

L. VETERANS ADMINISTRATION MEDICAL CENTER '
17 1601 PERDIDO STREET ,

#
1 NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70140 ;

.
,

.-

1<

|>

'
WIPE / LEAK TEST DATA

' Location: V'.A. Medical Center New Orleans Dat.e : 5-April 1989
1601 Perdido Street
New Orleans. Louisiana 70146

Source Identification: ,

Reference Standards ;

Equipment, Used:
d

Packard 5000 Auto Gamma Counter System, H.V. =3319;
|.

LL = 620. UL = 720, 1370s Conversion Factor =

|
7.2x10-6 uC1/ cpm. ,

1*

Gross Bkg Net Activity I

Samole # Location com com com in uCi j

'I1. 137 Cs, Tech / Ops, 10 10 0 0
|Amersham Calibration
IDevice, Model 77302,

Serial S596, 0.1488 Ci|-

on 4-27-87

2. 137 Cs. Tech / Ops, 11 10 1 7.2x10-6
Amersham Calibration

L Device, Hodel 77302
i

! Serial S595, 0,165 Ci
on 7-21-87

h M b.
Carl L. Gaspard
Radiation Safety Officer

!
!

~

NO2 BEER MEBIEINE SERVIEE .

ROOM 2E119, DECAY STORAGE ROOM !
'

.

< i



p ' '

6g )
< r> ;

*

" 4 ,' ;;. *,.

C." m i',*- .

- -i )

|
' "n.

i
,

) ,

v '

\' .s

&A j"

.x 1 |.
<-. ., ,

x+ /N a
;S <s

\ h \nl

N
N. :

o ,

%vdt .

J'
o

% & P -

N 4-
2

.

m5 e :

e\ $ ~c
~

i5 -

: s
N'- * ,

s s
* \-

S,
8 % i

%y , "y
;

.\ 'u

3 \R A |
"

>%
'o

.%
k-

|- s
|

. .,

E
M f\\

'
-

.
E. , .. n

NA

| 3 E9-
y g

, *'s. g;
'

| 3 2 y-.- Z7

x N. 72' .

| ,3 * -

.s l ~ g.
,- .

~ , - - '2
..E _- _--~

s .a - .

s
.s!..

_
.-. . . . .

2 gaww|E=n55 ~

IS -

a- ..
s v .- =ss w-~ _..

= = .zzo==EE.E
s*

m . .

.. - . - - . . _ _ . - . .....- .. .....-. . . - - .- . . - _- - .. _ ... _ -- . ..



.'
. e.. ;

L-
8aie '%0. _ ;

' # 09/07/H
lea.et Sorree Irve9 tory borts *eet

'

*

*
See:e: fource Inve toay

Wet:r !se:cce Soaree hys: cal Fore Serial e Curre.t Activ:ty on Date/ teewares Last .ea< Iraer. tory Mystea
.

Act:v. 0*alibra:309 ste ,eactest? ?est4 ate VeraftedCsbanc

!

<* .ecat;er. 0;?!! 'i4 80!CDL CEN~E9 :601 DECIDO ST4EE'
G-E!4 ::-!7 Roc Source 243:N54-!: 3. N36 u: os 09/07/89 % 1:/2:/87 ,,,,9 5 f,4 _. _

150.0000 uC: or, 0/d;/85* $a- 33 via: te'erence 3svece 35N3434-54 170.479C uti on M/07/49 Yes 46/09/89 ,,,C,,,, M .
2!9.0000 uCi on 03/29/43

DTtSaa- ;o-!7 Vla; 4eference Source 77974A 2.6359 uti on M/07/19 Yes N/M/49 ,,3 N:

5.7064 uti on 05/01/M$ Co-57 Das< Source (5209. 4.0795 u:1 of. M/07/89 % VA : ,,, 3 M
!4.0000 uti on 01/01/47m Co-57 Dis < Source 5-209005 (A) 4.7434 uti on 09/07/09 4 4/A t_ @
50.0000 vCi on 43/01/87 '

- EN Co-57 Disk Source 5-209005 (0) 4.7438 uti on 09/07/09 w st/A I N
50.0000 uti on 43/01/47

IWERSHAN Co-237 Dosiseter Calibrator E95 157.1113 sci en M/07/89 Yes $4/05/89 I CM I
165.0000 sci on 07/21/87

IWEtram Cs-137 Dostseter Calibrator 9596 141.6856 sci en 09/07/89 Yes M/05/09 1. .

148.&000 sci on 07/21/87 '

~ performed by: M b% , Title: RSD '

Radiation Safety Officer: M (Signiature Reevired: 10CFR35)

>

-

.

1

|
|

|

|

~

| .

[
.

f.

Ii
. -. . . . . . _ . - . - . . . . . , . . . _ . - . ~ . . - . . . , . . . . - . . - . . - . _ . - . . _ _ _ . - . . -
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' ROCE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CENTER INC.

525 JEFFERSON HIGHWAY, SUITE 886
JEFFERSON, LDUISIANA 70121'

,

(594) 837-2311,

i

b

Se;terte- 8, 1999 ,

: ,c >
'

.

\

6

'

,Ca-1 Gaspard '

vc-Medical Center '

. Nuclear Medicine Department
1641 Perdido Street '

.New Orleans, Louisiana 70146

:
: mar Carl:

As per your request, all further wipe tests will be reported to i

you in dieintegrations per minute (DPM). Please find attached
the . efficiency' form. for. the Ludlum 1000 we use to count your |

snipes.- The formula we will use to convert counts per minute to
+d(sir,tegrations per minute is as follows:
B

-CDM
pew . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -

.

efficiency {
1'

(the efficiency of the Ludlum
- model 1000 is 0.00934),

# ' '

, ;, :, . : _ t i : . . .- r.s o r >, "'.e' .- . . . ,
L :

-

,

L please clo not hesitate 'to give me a call.
V. .,

) - Sircenly,
l' '

|L ROC 3E PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CENTER INC.

% |ond,|
Ed R.Ph.t-theny J.

Easteen Regional Operations Manager
j, ,

f Enclosure

AJE/cs |
|

v

.

1
!

l'
i

!. .

s .~

- ~ - - - ~ . , - . , . - _ , , . . , . _ , . . . _ _ _ . . . , , _ , , ,,
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A .v.c/_R.w._L.A' loc (f
SCALER EFFICIENCY'

t- /dbO
'M

y I,' *z..tru..nt teoted: . 33 6 E.j_., j

[.'
. ee .try ., Inaeru.ent: _7h r> f Mel/ b hs/u s.

I31( R $ J opfr t
: '

t
. . .

C5
If seur.e.u.ed:
i .W_5_ I 33 5 0_.ita 34' 4

-

j C . Q_7.6.5_.dtb__

s/m

j Aetivity: . . .

M!l
One Minuto Counts: 1.

' . , DATA: 2. eLO T U
__

3. LLS H
!} ' _1 t _ .11.

Average: /d0
,

4,t, - backaround:.

I,
__ ! 3 9 A

'

Net CPM'=
.

,. .

ACTION LEVEL FOR WIPE TESTING 25 10 NANOCURIES
,.

(, ;
4 DPM (22.000 DPH)a OR 2.2 X 10#'

I,
Efficiency' Equation: ;

,

,'

Net CPM of standard source Efficiency i
. =

|* '----- -------------- ----------/uC1'
--

o. 6 dpm' Source Activity X 2.2 X 10o
P

' i'
T ,g g ;.

____$_N_______$______________
.

'*

6
c 0,0% f uC1) X 2.2 X 10 dpm/uci

2bb;-<

EFFICIENCY OF COUNTING INSTRUMENT I5*

& (10 NANOCURIES) IN CPM:
;

* k . DETERMINATION.0F ACTION LEVEL
.

'

6,. Equation: Efficiency X 22000 DPM = Action Level
,

in CPM
, . '( mob ' C M, M M X 22000 DPM = _ d I CPM.

internal wipe test reading exceedingrecommended by regululatory
,

i'Therefore, any

f* 'will be conaldered more than la

action should be taken to correct-

outlined in theand some
; .' agenotes, Decontamination procedures are

conte.ination. manual.
,, ; policies and procedure

.

O
'6t.Kfl('\ _ date: __ '.c 'h; . Signature:

,*

i. ((()
.

"

h. ..

p.

p,
-. - - . - . - - . . . . . - - - - . - . - - . - - . . - _ _ . _ ._



,

m .. . o.

[j,'" . , '

AUG 2 91999%y1n .

t' ,

C .In Reply Refer To:
' Docket: 30-15040/89-02
License: 17-01322-07

.,

", ,

Veterans' Administration Medical Center
ATTN: John Church'

Hospital Director ->
..

1601 Perdido Street
New Orleans, Louisiana 70146

Gentlemen:

.This refers to the routine, unannounced radiation safety inspection conducted
by Ms. L. L. Kasner of this office on August 9 and 10, 1989, of the activities
authorized by NRC Byproduct Material License 17-01322-07. and to the discussion
of our findings held by the-inspector with members of your staff at the
conclusion of the inspection.

The inspection was an examinatien of the activities conducted under the license
~

as they relate to radiation safety and to compliance with the Commission's
rules and regulations-and the conditions of the license. The inspection

I consisted of selective examinations of procedures and. representative records,*

interviews of personnel, and observations by the. inspector.
;

During this inspection, the inspector also reviewed the organizatio'n of both
the nuclear medicine'and research departments and the effectiveness of the
Radiation Safety Committee and the Radiation Safety Officer in managing the
various aspects of your radiation safety program. The inspector observed that

'' these individuals appeared to function well in their respective roles and
R generally performed program audits that adequately identified and corrected
L: . potential safety problems.

The inspector also reviewed byproduct material receipt, utilization, and ;
' disposal' activities end observed that these activities were conducted as

authorized by your NRC Materials License. The inspector observed that the
~,

: facilities designated for use by the nuclear medicine department, research
labs, and storage area for byproduct material waste met the requirements of the
Commission's regulations and the conditions of the license.

L During this inspection, the inspector reviewed, with members of your staff,
your proposed corrective actions related to the violations identified during
the previous inspection conducted on May 11, 1989. Pursuant to our review of,

- your letter dated July 13, 1989, it is our understanding that you will continue
L to suspend the use of xenon-133 until construction of the proposed exhaust
' system is completed. Additionally, we understand that you will verify the

,

completion of your proposed corrective actions prior to using xenon-133 in the
| . nuclear medicine department. As discussed with your staff, your proposed

9tIV:NMIS E C:NMIS M C:NMSBh
*

(LKasner;1w CLCain WLF1 sher /1;

O /t%/89 t/W/89 8"/ 3 /89 ,0
*Previously Concurred

e pW J M T # G
-'u



r

h *, i ' ; ''
,
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*
...

Veterans Administration. -2-'

'

Medical Center

i

. changes may require license amendment and should be submined for NRC review '

prior to implementation.

As reviewed with you at the conclusion of the inspection, certain of your
activities were found not to be conducted in full compliance with NRC
requirements. Consequently, you are required to respond to this matter, in
writing, in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.201 of the NRC's " Rules
of Practice," Part. 2, Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations. Your response
should be based on the specifics contained in the Notice of Violation enclosed ,

with this letter.
.

| The response directed by this letter and accompanying Notice is not subject to
the clearance procedures of the Office of Management and Budget as required by
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1980, PL 96-511.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, we will be pleased to
discuss them with you.

Sincere'ly ,

Original Signed BY:i

L William L. Fisher

|
Willsam L. Fisher, Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch,

|

Enclosure:
Appendix - Notice of Violation

,

1

i ec w/ enclosure:
l Louisiana Radiation Control Program Director

bec:
L DMB - Original (IE-07) '

; RDMartin
| ABBeach
|, REHall
; WLFisher
' LShea, RM/ALF (AR-2015)

*CLCain

|-
*RJEverett

; * Inspector
|- *NMSB
!- * MIS System

*RIV Files (2)
*RSTS Operator

,

,

*W/766 -

|
L

L
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APPENDIX |
''*

.

r
,

NOTICE OF VIOLAT'.ON
, ,

Veterans Administration Medical Center Docket: 30-15040/89-02
New Orleans, Louisiana License: 17-01322-07

,

During-an NRC inspection conducted on August 9 and 10, 1989, violations of NRC
requirements were identified. In accordance with the " General Statement of -

Policy and Procedure for NRC Enforcement Actions," 10 CFR Part 2, Appendix C
(1989) (Enforcement Policy), the violations are listed below:

1. 10 CFR 35.50(b)(3) requires.that each dose calibrator be tested for
linearity upon !nstallation and at least quarterly thereafter over the
range of its use between the highest dosage that will be administered to a
patient and 10 microcuries.

Contrary to the above, during the period between January 1988 and
August 1989,'a Picker Micro-Cal dose calibrator, Serial No. 238201, had
not been tested.for linearity at activity ranges as low as 10 microcuries,

ik

This is a Severity Level IV violation. (Supplement VI)
.

2. 10 CFR 35.50(e) requires that a record shall be maintained for 2 years for
each test performed under Section 35.50(b)(2) and (b)(3).

Contrary to the above, during the inspection conducted on August 9 and 10,
1989, records of the linearity test performed during'the fourth quarter of
1988 and an accuracy test performed in 1988 on a Picker Micro-Cal dose
calibrator, Serial No. 238201, were not available.

This is Severity Level V violation. (Supplement VI)

3. 10 CFR 35.59(d) requires that records of leak tests of sealed sources
shall be retained for a period of 5 years.

Contrary to the above, during the inspection conducted on August 9 and 10,
1989, records of leak tests of two cesium-137 sealed sources (Serial
Nos. S596 and 5595) performed during April 1988 and April 1989 were not
available.

This is a Severity Level V violation. (Supplement VI)

4. 10 CFR 35.59(g) requires, in part, that a licensee shall conduct a
quarterly physical inventory of all sealed sources in its possession and
shall retain records of such inventories for 5 years.

Contrary to the above, during the inspection conducted on August 9 and 10,
1989, records of physical inventories of two sealed sources pe,rformed

N O'

>
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during the first, second, and third quarters of 1988 and the first quarteru;

of 1989 were not available.

This is Severity Level V violation. (Supplement VI)
b +

~5' 10 CFR 35.70(h) requires, in part, that a licensee shall retain a record.

of each survey, required in 6 35.70 for a period of 2 years. Additionally,
records of surveys performed to detect removable contamination must

L include the detected removable contamination expressed in disintegrations
per minute per 100 square centimeters.

C Contrary to the above, during the period from January 1988 to the date of
this inspection, results of surveys performed to detect removable
contamination had been recorded with detected contamination expressed in
counts per minute per 100 square centimeters rather than disintegrations
per minute as required.

This is a Severity Level V violation. (Supplement VI)
.

| Pursuant to the provisions of 10.CFR 2.201, Veterans Administration Medical
Center is hereby required to submit to this office, within 30 days of the date
of the letter transmitting this Notice, a written statement or explanation in
reply, including for each violation: '(1) the reason for the violation if
admitted, (2) the corrective steps which have been taken and the results
achieved (3) the' corrective steps which will be taken to avoid further
violations, and (4) the date when full compliance will be achieved. Where good i

cause is shown, conside. ration will be given to extending the response time.

|'
l'

L Dated at Arlington, Texas, |
this 29th day of August 1989 i
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